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		  Datasheet File OCR Text:


		  series 100 chip-cap filtered connectors spectrum control inc.  8031 avonia rd.  fairview, pa 16415  phone: 814-474-2207  fax: 814-474-2208  web site: www.spectrumcontrol.com spectrum control gmbh  hansastrasse 6  91126 schwabach, germany  phone: (49)-9122-795-0  fax: (49)-9122-795-58 137 these versatile and widely used pcb connectors are an inexpensive filtering method that eliminates the problem of conducted electromagnetic interference (emi). chip-cap plug and receptacles are available in 9, 15, 25 and 37 positions. these connectors are ?rop-in replacements for non-filtered d-subminiature connectors with matched pcb footprints. housings are made of ul 94v-0 rated thermoplastic material. low cost front metal shells are compatible with full metal-shell threaded insert mating hardware. integral boardlocks secure posted connectors to the pc board, prior to soldering. features  offer economical, high performance emi/rfi protection  matched .318", .405" and .590" pcb footprints mean  ?rop-in replacement for non-filtered connectors  low cost  chip capacitors  connectors have industry standard interface  connector insulators made of ul 94v-0 rated high temperature, thermoplastic  connector body is recognized under the component  program of underwriters laboratories, inc. (e149046)  connector body is certified by the canadian standards association mechanical specifications shells . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . steel, tin plated insulators . . . . . . . . . . . . . 94v-0 rated thermoplastic,  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  black eyelets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . brass, tin plated threaded inserts . . . . . . . . . zinc boardlocks . . . . . . . . . . . . . copper alloy, tin plated pin contacts . . . . . . . . . . . brass socket contacts . . . . . . . . . phosphor bronze contact plating . . . . . . . . . duplex plated . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  as follows: 15uin (.38um) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  gold on mating end, with . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  entire contact 50uin (1.27um) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  min. nickel underplated and . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  flash gold finish performance specifications current rating . . . . . . . . . 5 amps contact resistance . . . . . . . 8 milliohms max. capacitance . . . . . . . . . . . . 50, 100, 180, 220, 470, 820 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1,000, 1,500, 2,200, 5,600 pf . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  and 47 nf  20% (custom valves  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  and selective loading available) dielectric withstanding voltage . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 700 vdc min. for 5 sec. insulator resistance . . . . . . 500 megohms min. @ 100 vdc working voltage . . . . . . . . 200 vdc (100 vdc for 47 nf) operating temperature . . . . -55?/+85? 45 35 30 25 20 15 10 5 0 1 mhz 10 mhz 100 mhz 1 ghz frequency insertion loss (db) 470 pf 220 pf 180 pf 100 pf 50 pf 40 45 35 30 25 20 15 10 5 0 1 mhz 10 mhz 100 mhz 1 ghz frequency insertion loss (db) 40 5600 pf 2200 pf 1500 pf 1000 pf 820 pf typical insertion loss filtered connectors *1566 printer 121-170 v2  12/4/06  9:30 am  page 16

 spectrum control series 100 chip-cap filtered connectors spectrum control inc.  8031 avonia rd.  fairview, pa 16415  phone: 814-474-2207  fax: 814-474-2208  web site: www.spectrumcontrol.com spectrum control gmbh  hansastrasse 6  91126 schwabach, germany  phone: (49)-9122-795-0  fax: (49)-9122-795-58 138 .109  (2.77) .054  (1.385) .043  (1.09) .120  (3.05) .112 (2.84) .056 (1.42) .318 (8.08) a .405 (10.20) or dimensions in inches  (mm) ordering information example: 56-104-004-5-t 56 - 1 0 4 - 004 - 5 - t shell size/ number of contacts 0- 9 size 1- 15 size 2- 25 size 3- 37 size contact type/termination 1 - pin to solder cup  2 - pin to right angle 3 - socket to straight pcb 4 - socket to right angle 5 - adapter (pin to socket)  6 - socket to solder cup  7 - pin to straight pcb capacitance value 002 - 100 pf 003 - 220 pf 004 - 470 pf 005 - 820 pf 006 - 1500 pf 007 - 5600 pf 008 - 50 pf 009 - 180 pf 010 - 1000 pf 011 - 2200 pf 012 - 47 nf mounting or hardware options _- .120 thru-hole and 15" gold 3g - 30" gold 5g - 50" gold sc and straight pcbs tib - 4-40 thread on rear of flange tif - 4-40 thread on front of flange mib - m3 thread on rear of flange gbl6 - for .062" boards js - jack screws right angles and adapters _- no gbl attached gl - includes grounding board lock  and 4-40 threads t- 4-40 threads gb - no board locks (includes 4-40 threads) j- jack screws m- m3 thread gj - gl and jack screws footprint (right angle connectors only) 3 - .318" 4 - .405" 5-  .590" .109  (2.77) .054  (1.385) .043  (1.09) .120  (3.05) .590 (14.99) .112 (2.84) .315 (8.00) a .315 (8.00) board layouts .590" footprint typical layout - top view .318" and .405" footprint typical layout - top view shell a size .005  (0.13) .984 9 (24.99) 1.312 15 (33.32) 1.852 25 (47.04) 2.500 37 (63.50) this part number represents a series 100 connector with a shell size of 9 and a socket to right angle configuration. the capacitance value is 470 pf and the connector has a .590" footprint with 4-40 threads. shell a size .005  (0.13) .984 9 (24.99) 1.312 15 (33.32) 1.852 25 (47.04) 2.500 37 (63.50) filtered connectors ?- standard connector f- rohs compliant version series 100 connectors filtered d-sub connectors *1566 printer 121-170 v2  12/4/06  9:30 am  page 17

 series 100 chip-cap filtered connectors spectrum control inc.  8031 avonia rd.  fairview, pa 16415  phone: 814-474-2207  fax: 814-474-2208  web site: www.spectrumcontrol.com spectrum control gmbh  hansastrasse 6  91126 schwabach, germany  phone: (49)-9122-795-0  fax: (49)-9122-795-58 139 pin contact  (plug) straight pc mount 90 pc mount socket contact  (receptacle) straight pc mount sizeabcd 9 1.213?015 .984?005 .667?010 .755 (30.81?.38) (24.99?.13) (16.92?.25) (19.18) 15 1.541?015 1.312?005 .994?010 1.083 (39.14?.38) (33.32?.13) (25.25?.25) (27.51) 25 2.088?015 1.852?005 1.534?010 1.614 (53.04?.38) (47.04?.13) (38.96?.25) (41.00) 37 2.73?015 2.50?005 2.18?010 2.27 (69.32?.38) (63.50?.13) (55.42?.25) (57.71) footprint e f .318 .430 .318 (10.92) (8.08) .405 .517 .405 (13.13) (10.29) .590 .700 .590 (17.83) (14.99) sizeabcd 9 1.213?015 .984?005 .643?010 .755 (30.81?.38) (24.99?.13) (16.33?.25) (19.18) 15 1.541?015 1.312?005 .971?010 1.083 (39.14?.38) (33.32?.13) (24.66?.25) (27.51) 25 2.088?015 1.852?005 1.511?010 1.614 (53.04?.38) (47.04?.13) (38.38?.25) (41.00) 37 2.73?015 2.50?005 2.16?010 2.27 (69.32?.38) (63.50?.13) (54.84?.25) (57.71) footprint e f .318 .430 .318 (10.92) (8.08) .405 .517 .405 (13.13) (10.29) .590 .700 .590 (17.83) (14.99) 90 pc mount c .055 (1.385) ty p. b a ?.12 (3.05) .011 (2.84) .33 (8.36) .50  .010 (12.55  .25) .054 (1.385) d .23  .006 (5.90  0.15) .22  .015 (5.58  0.38) .039  .010 (0.99  .25) .112 (2.84) .42  .010 (10.72  0.25) .16 (4.06) .08 (2.03) .14 (3.56) c .055 (1.385) ty p. b a ?.12 (3.05) .011 (2.84) .33 (8.36) .50  .010 (12.55  .25) d .23  .006 (5.90  0.15) .039  .010 (0.99  .25) .112  (2.84) .42  .010  (10.72  0.25) .16 (4.06) .025 (0.64) sq f e .125  (3.175) d .23  .006 (6.00  0.15) .039  .010 (0.99  .25) .112  (2.84) .42  .010  (10.72  0.25) .16 (4.06) .025 (0.64) sq .125  (3.175) f e c .055 (1.385) ty p. b a ?.12 (3.05) .011 (2.84) .32 (7.90) .50  .010 (12.55  .25) c .055 (1.385) ty p. b a ?.12 (3.05) .011 (2.84) .32 (7.90) .50  .010 (12.55  .25) .055 (1.385) d .23  .006 (6.00  0.15) .22  .015 (5.58  0.38) .039  .010 (0.99  .25) .112 (2.84) .42  .010 (10.72  0.25) .16 (4.06) .08 (2.03) .14 (3.56) dimensions in inches  (mm) dimensions in inches  (mm) filtered connectors *1566 printer 121-170 v2  12/4/06  9:30 am  page 18

 series 100 chip-cap filtered connectors spectrum control inc.  8031 avonia rd.  fairview, pa 16415  phone: 814-474-2207  fax: 814-474-2208  web site: www.spectrumcontrol.com spectrum control gmbh  hansastrasse 6  91126 schwabach, germany  phone: (49)-9122-795-0  fax: (49)-9122-795-58 140 e d c .329 (8.36) .500  .015 (12.70  0.38) .250 (6.35) ty p. a ? .12 (3.05) .311 (7.90) .520 (13.31) b .241  .006 (6.12  0.15) shell with grounding inserts shell pin contact  (plug) solder cup termination socket contact  (receptacle) solder cup termination pin - socket adapter dimensions in inches  (mm) dimensions in inches  (mm) d .24  .006 (6.00  0.15) .039  .010 (0.99  .25) .053 (1.34) .42  .010 (10.72  0.25) e c .055 (1.385) ty p. b a ? .12 (3.05) .011 (2.84) .33 (8.36) .50  .010 (12.55  .25) e f d .24  .006 (6.00  0.15) .039  .010 (0.99  .25) .053 (1.34) .42  .010 (10.72  0.25) e e f c .055 (1.385) ty p. b a ? .12 (3.05) .011 (2.84) .32 (7.90) .50  .010 (12.55  .25) size a b c d e f 9 1.213.015 .984.005 .643.010 .755 .16 .16 (30.810.38) (24.990.13) (16.330.25) (19.18) (4.06) (4.06) 15 1.541.015 1.312.005 .971.010 1.083 .16 .16 (39.140.38) (33.320.13) (24.660.25) (27.51) (4.06) (4.06) 25 2.089.015 1.852.005 1.511.010 1.615 .16 .16 (53.040.38) (47.040.13) (38.380.25) (41.00) (4.06) (4.06) 37 2.73.015 2.50.005 2.16.010 2.27 .16 .16 (69.320.38) (63.500.13) (54.840.25) (57.71) (4.06) (4.06) sizeabcde 9 .642 .233.006 1.213.015 .984 .667 (16.31) (5.92.15) (30.81.38) (24.99) (16.94) 15 .970 .233.006 1.541.015 1.312 .995 (24.64) (5.92.15) (39.14.38) (33.33) (25.27) 25 1.511 .228.006 2.088.015 1.852 1.532 (38.38) (5.80.15) (53.04.38) (47.05) (38.92) 37 2.158 .228.006 2.729.015 2.500 2.183 (54.82) (5.80.15) (69.32.38) (63.50) (55.45) filtered connectors *1566 printer 121-170 v2  12/4/06  9:30 am  page 19
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